

BY-LAW NUMBER 2013-

A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to acquire Part of Lot 21, Concession 3, in the Geographic Township of Vespra being Parts 15 and 29 on Reference Plan 51R-35759, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe, to widen Cundles Road East from Penady (Barrie) Ltd. and to establish same as part of the municipal highway system.

WHEREAS Section 10 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 as amended ("the *Municipal Act*, 2001"), provides that a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting matters set out therein including, *inter alia*, public assets of the municipality acquired for the purpose of exercising its authority under the *Municipal Act*, 2001 or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie enacted Delegated Approval By-law Number 99-312 with respect to Site Plan Control;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie deems it expedient to acquire Part of Lot 21, Concession 3, in the Geographic Township of Vespra being Parts 15 and 29 on Reference Plan 51R-35759, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe for road widening purposes;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie deems it expedient to confirm its jurisdiction and to widen Cundles Road East over Part of Lot 21, Concession 3, in the Geographic Township of Vespra being Parts 15 and 29 on Reference Plan 51R-35759, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe and to establish same as part of the municipal highway system.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie enacts as follows:

- THAT The Corporation of the City of Barrie acquire Part of Lot 21, Concession 3, in the Geographic Township of Vespra being Parts 15 and 29 on Reference Plan 51R-35759, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe.
- 2. **THAT** Cundles Road East be widened over Part of Lot 21, Concession 3, in the Geographic Township of Vespra being Parts 15 and 29 on Reference Plan 51R-35759, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe and established as part of the municipal highway system.
- THAT this By-law shall come into force and effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

READ a first and second time this 24th day of June, 2013.

READ a third time and finally passed this 24th day of June, 2013.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BARRIE
MAYOR – J. R. LEHMAN
CITY CLERK - DAWN A. MCALPINE